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COMPONENT LOCATION INDEX

2000-2005 MODELS
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This illustration shows the M/T model.
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Fig. 1. Identifying EVAP System Component L ocation I ndex (2000-2005

M odels)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

2006 MODEL
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Fig. 2: Identifying EVAP System Component L ocation | ndex (2006 M odels)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

DTC TROUBLESHOOTING

DTC INDEX
DTC Description
DTC P0442 EVAP System Small Leak Detec
(2006 model)
DTC P0443 EVAP Canister Purge Valve Circ
Malfunction (2006 mode])
DTC P0451 FTP Sensor Circuit Range/Perform
Problem (2000-2005 mode]ls)
DTC P0451 FTP Sensor Circuit Range/Performa
Problem (2006 modgl)
DTC P0452 FTP Sensor Circuit Low Voltage (2000-
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2005 modelg)
DTC P0452 FTP Sensor Circuit Low Voltage (20
model)
DTC P0453 FTP Sensor Circuit High Voltage (2000-
2005 modelg)
DTC P0453 FTP Sensor Circuit High Voltage (20
model)
DTC P0456 EVAP System Very Small Lex
Detected (2006 model)
DTC P0457 EVAP System Leak Detected/Fuel
Cap Loose or Missing (2006 model)
DTC P0496 EVAP System High Purge Flow (20
model]
DTC P0497 EVAP System Low Purge Flow (2004-
2005 modelg)
DTC P0497 EVAP System Low Purge Flow (20
model]
DTC P0498 EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve Circ
Low Voltage (2006 modg|)
DTC P0499 EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve Circ
High Voltage (2006 modgl)
DTC P1454 FTP Sensor Circuit Range/Performa
Problem (2006 modgl)
DTC P1456 EVAP Control System Leakage (F
Tank System) (2000-2005 modgls)
DTC P1457 EVAP Control System Leakage (EV,
Canister System) (2000-2005 modgls)
DTC P2422 EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve Clc

Malfunction (2006 mode])

DTC P0442: EVAP SYSTEM SMALL LEAK DETECTED (2006 MODEL); DTC P0456: EVAP
SYSTEM VERY SMALL LEAK DETECTED (2006 MODEL )

NOTE: The fuel system is designed to allow specified maximum
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vacuum and pressure conditions. Do not deviate from the
vacuum and pressure tests as indicated in these
procedures. Excessive pressure/vacuum would damage the
EVAP components or cause eventual fuel tank failure.

Special Tools Required

e Vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, Snap-on YA4000Aquivealent,
commercially available

e Vacuum/pressure gauge, 0-4 in.Hg 07JAZ-001000B

NOTE: o Fresh fuel has a higher volatility that will create greater

pressure/vacuum. The optimum condition for testing is
less than a full tank of fresh fuel. If possible, to assist in
leak detection, add 1 gallon of fresh fuel to the tank (as

long as it will not fill the tank) just before starting these
procedures.

e Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Check the fuel fill cap (the cap must say "If nghtened 3 clicks check engi
light may come on").

|s the correct fuel fill cap installed and properly tightened?

YES -Go to step 2.
NO -Replace or tighten the cap, then go to step 22 .

2. Check the fuel fill cap seal (A) and the fuel filpe mating surface (B). Make
sure the fuel fill cap tether cord (C) is not catuginder the cay
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G03681115

Fig. 3: Checking Fuel Fill Cap Seal And Fuel Fill Pipe Mating Surface
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

Isthe fuel fill cap seal missing or damaged, is the fuel fill pipe damaged, or is
the tether cord caught under the cap?

YES -Replace the fuel fill cap or the fuel fill piphen go to step 22 .
NO -Go to step 3.

3. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Clear the DTC with the HDS.

5. Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MENuith the HDS.

B

Istheresult OK?

Y ES -Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.gch for poor
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\l

connections or loose terminals at the FTP senseifizW AP canister pur
valve, or the EVAP canister vent shut valve andg/.

NO -Go to step 6.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF,
. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Check for a poor connection or damage at thetéud vapor recirculation
tube.

|s the tube OK?

YES -Go to step 9.
NO -
o Replace the fuel tank vapor recirculation tubentpe to step 22 .

o If necessary, replace the fuel tank (8686 M ODEL ), then go to
step 22 .

Disconnect the fuel tank vapor recirculation tgdefrom the EVAP canister
(B), and plug the EVAP canister port ((
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G03681116

Fig. 4. Disconnecting Fuel Tank Vapor Recirculation Tube From EVAP
Canister And Plug EVAP Canister Port
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

10. Disconnect the vacuum hose (purge line) fromBY AP canister purge valve
(A) and connect a T-fitting (B) from the vacuum gawand the vacuum
pump/gauge, -30 in.Hg, to the hose as shov
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G03681117

Fig. 5. Disconnecting Vacuum Hose (PurgeLine) From EVAP Canister

Purge Valve
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11.
12.

13.

14.
15.

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Select EVAP CVS ON in the INSPECTION MENU witretHDS.

Apply vacuum to the hose until FTP reads 1.9@ ¥Pa (0.6 in.Hg,
15mmHQ)).

Moniter the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST for 1mate with the HDS.
Does the voltage increase more than 0.2 V (0.1 in.Hg, 0.5 mmHQg)?

YES-Go to step 19 .
NO -Go to step 14.
Select EVAP CVS OFF in the INSPECTION MENU wiitle HDS.

Disconnect the fresh air hose (A) from the EM&Rister vent shut valve (B),
and plug the EVAP canister vent shut valve poris (C

G03681118
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16.

17.

18.

19.
20.

21.
22,

Fig. 6: Disconnecting Fresh Air Hose From EVAP Canister Vent Shut
Valve
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

Apply vacuum to the hose (disconnected in s@®pftil FTP reads 1.90 V (2
kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 14.6 mmHQ)).

Moniter the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST for 1mate with the HDS.
Does the voltage increase more than 0.2 V (0.1 in.Hg, 0.5 mmHg)?

YES -Go to step 18.
NO -Replace the EVAP canister vent shut valve, thetogtep 21 .

Check for a loose or damaged PCS line betwaeeBEWAP canister and the
EVAP canister purge valve.

Istheline OK?

YES -Replace the these parts, then go to step 21 .
e FTP sensor O-ring
e EVAP canister vent shut valve case and O-ring
e EVAP canister
NO -Reconnect or repair the PCS hose, then go to2dtep
Select EVAP CVS OFF in the INSPECTION MENU wiitle HDS.
Check these parts for looseness or damage:
o Fuel fill pipe
o Fuel vapor return pipe

Are the parts OK?

YES -Check the fuel tank unit base gasket SEB&L FILTER
REPLACEMENT ), and check the fuel tank, then go to step 21.

NO -Repair or replace any damaged parts, then gepoXl.
Reconnect all hoses and connectors.
Turn the ignition switch ON (II)
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23. Reset the ECM with the HDS.
24. Do the ECM idle learn procedure (¥eM IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).
25. Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MENUth the HDS.

|sthe result OK?

YES -Troubleshooting is complete.

NO -Check for poor connections or loose terminakhatFTP sensor, the
EVAP canister purge valve, or the EVAP canistert\st valve, and the
ECM, then Goto step 1.

DTC P0443: EVAP CANISTER PURGE VALVE CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION (2006 MODEL)
Special Tools Required

Vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, Snap-on YA4000Acquimealent, commercially
available

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Clear the DTC with the HDS.

3. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3f@®0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on, thentletle.

4. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

N

IsDTC P0443 indicated?

YES -Go to step 5.

NO -Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the EVAP canstege valve and the
ECM.

5. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and allow the engiae&ool below 122 °F (5C
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Q).

6. Disconnect the vacuum hose (A) from the EVAP si@niparge valve (B) in
the engine compartment, and connect a vacuum pamgéy 030 in.Hg, to th
EVAP canister purge valve.

G03681119

Fig. 7: Disconnecting Vacuum Hose From EVAP Canister Parge Valveln
Engine Compartment
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

7. Start the engine, and let it idle.
|s there vacuum?

YES -Go to step 8.
NO -Go to step 14 .
8. Turn the ignition switch OFF
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9. Disconnect the EVAP canister purge valve 2P ccione

10. Check for continuity between EVAP canister purgkve 2P connector
terminal No. 2 and body ground.

EVAP CANISTER PURGE VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

PCS
(RED/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681120

Fig. 8: Checking For Continuity Between EVAP Canister Purge Valve 2P
Connector Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Go to step 11.

NO -Go to step 24 .
11. Wait for 1 minute. If the radiator fan is runningait for 1 minute after it stop
12. Disconnect ECM connector B (25I
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13. Check for continuity between EVAP canister purglve 2P connector
terminal No. 2 and body ground.

EVAP CANISTER PURGE VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

PCS
(RED/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681121

Fig. 9: Checking For Continuity Between EVAP Canister Purge Valve 2P
Connector Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Repair short in the wire between the EVAP canigtege valve an
the ECM (B25), then go to step 25.

NO -Go to step 31 .
14. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
15. Disconnect the EVAP canister purge valve 2P eotan.
16 Turn the ianition switch ON (1N
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17. Measure voltage between EVAP canister purgesvaly connector terminal
No. 1 and body ground.

EVAP CANISTER PURGE VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

112

1G1
(BLK/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681122

Fig. 10: Measuring Voltage Between EVAP Canister Purge Valve 2P
Connector Terminal No. 1 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|s there battery voltage?

YES -Go to step 18.

NO -Repair open in the wire between the EVAP canistege valve and
the No. 4 FI-ECU (7.5 A) fuse in the undiaish fuse/relay box, then gc
step 25.

18. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
19. Wait for 1 minute. If the radiator fan is runningait for 1 minute after it stop
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20. Disconnect ECM connector B (25P).

21. Connect EVAP canister purge valve 2P conneetonibal No. 2 to body
ground with a jumper wire.

EVAP CANISTER PURGE VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

i ]l

PCS (RED/YEL)

JUMPER WIRE

bt
—_—

Wire side of female terminals
G03681123

Fig. 11. Connecting EVAP Canister Purge Valve 2P Connector Terminal
No. 2 To Body Ground With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

22. Check for continuity between ECM connector termidab and body grount
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ECM CONNECTOR B {25P)

1 2 31415 6|7
9 10 11112 711411516117
20 21122 {23|24|25

PCS (RED/YEL)
¢

Wire side of female terminals
G03681124

Fig. 12: Checking For Continuity Between ECM Connector Terminal B25
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Go to step 23.

NO -Repair open in the wire between the EVAP canistege valve and
the ECM (B25), then go to step 25.

23. Measure resistance between EVAP canister purge Zdhconnector termini
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No. 1 and No. 2.

EVAP CANISTER PURGE VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

_AN—
112

@)

Terminal side of male terminals
G03681125

Fig. 13: Measuring Resistance Between EVAP Canister Purge Valve 2P
Connector TerminalsNo. 1 And No. 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there about 23- 26 ohm at room temper ature?

YES-Go to step 31 .
NO -Go to step 24.
24. Replace the EVAP canister purge valve.
25. Reconnect all connectors.
26. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
27. Reset the ECM with the HD.
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28. Do the ECM idle learn procedure (¥68M IDLE L EARN PROCEDURE ).

29. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3f@00wvithout load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on, thentletle.

30. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Are any Temporary DTCs or DTCs indicated?

YES-If DTC P0443 is indicated, check for poor conimts or loose
terminals at the EVAP canister purge valve and8G#, then go to step
1 . If any other Temporary DTCs or DTCs are indécaigo to the
indicatedDTC TROUBLESHOOTING .

NO -Troubleshooting is complete.

31. Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinse, or substitute a known-
good ECM (se&CM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR
TESTING-2006 M/T MODELSAND CVT MODEL ).

32. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3@®0vithout load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on, thentletle.

33. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Are any Temporary DTCs or DTCs indicated?

YES-If DTC P0443 is indicated, check for poor conimts or loose
terminals at the EVAP canister purge valve and8G#, then go to step
1 . If any other Temporary DTCs or DTCs are indécaigo to the
indicatedDTC TROUBLESHOOTING .

NO -If the ECM was updated, troubleshooting is corglé the ECM
was substituted, replace the original ECM (&4
REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0451: FTP SENSOR CIRCUIT RANGE/PERFORMANCE PROBL EM (2000-2005 M ODEL S)
Special Tools Required

Vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, Snap-on YA4000Acquimealent, commercially
available




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE EVAP System - Insight

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Remove the fuel fill cap.

2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

3. Monitor FTP sensor voltage with the HDS, or measwltage between ECM
connector terminals A29 and C18.

ECM CONNECTORS

A (32P)
11234 5(6|7 89| 10 11
1211314 |15 17(18119|20|121(22] 23 | 24

25(26|27] 128(29]30:31 32
PTANK (LT GRNI‘ :

SG2 {GRN/BLK)
C (31P)

112 4 5167 8|9[i0
111211314 [15)16(17118]18|20( 21|22
23| /12b| |26|27]28] 129|30|31

Wire side of female terminals
G03681126

Fig. 14: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Terminals A29 And

Ci8
Courtesyv of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO.. INC.
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|sthere about 2.5 VV?

YES -Go to step 4.
NO -Replace the FTP sensor ($€e° SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).

4. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

5. Disconnect the hose between the EVAP two-wayevahd the fuel tank
pressure sensor (A) at the EVAP two-way valve end.

G03681127

Fig. 15: Disconnecting Hose Between EVAP Two-Way Valve And Fuel
Tank Pressure Sensor At EVAP Two-Way Valve End
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

6. Connect a vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, to plee @nd of the hose.
7. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1)
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8. Monitor the FTP sensor voltage with the HDS, @&asure voltage between
ECM connector terminals A29 and C18, and carefedjyeeze the vacuum

pump a little.

A (32P)

ECM CONNECTORS

1

2

3

4

b

6

7

10

11

12

13

14

15

17

18

19

20

22

23

24

25

26

21

28

29

30

32

PTANK (LT GRN)

_®

SG2 (GRN/BLK)

C (31P)

112 4 o | 6z [ 4 89110

1111211314 15(16|17[18|19}20} 21|22
23| /125] [26(27128] |29[30]31

G03681128

Fig. 16: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Terminals A29 And

Wire side of female terminals

C18

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

9. The voltage should smoothly drop from about 2.50Wwd to about 1.5 V. Stc
applying vacuum when the voltage drops to about/10s damage to the fuel

tank pressure sensor may occur.

Does the voltage drop to about 1.5 V and hold?
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YES -Check for misrouted, leaking, or broken FTP sersguum lines.

If the vacuum lines are OK. Update the ECM if iedaot have the latest
software, or substitute a known-good ECM; 2000-200BT models (see
HOW TO TROUBLESHOOT CIRCUITSAT THE ECM ), 2002-
2005 M/T models and CVT model (SEEM UPDATING AND
SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING-2006 M/T MODELSAND CVT
MODEL ), then recheck. If the symptom/indication goesyawith a
known-good ECM, replace the original ECM ($8€M

REPLACEMENT ).

NO -Replace the FTP sensor ($68° SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0451: FTP SENSOR CIRCUIT RANGE/PERFORMANCE PROBLEM (2006 MODEL)

NOTE: o If DTC P2422 is stored at the same time as DTC P0451,

Hwn e

troubleshoot DTC P2422 first, then recheck for DTC
P0451.

e Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
Clear the DTC with the HDS.
Start the engine, and let it idle 1 minute.

Monitor the OBD STATUS for DTC P0451 in the DTRIENU with the
HDS.

Doesthe screen indicate FAILED?

YES -Go to step 5.

NO -If the screen indicates PASSED, intermittentufisal system is OK at
this time. Check for poor connections or loose teats at the FTP sensor
and the ECM. If the screen indicates NOT COMPLETE®1o step 3.
and recheck.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF
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Replace the FTP sensor (862 SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Reset the ECM with the HDS.

Do the ECM idle learn procedure (¢€€M IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).
10. Start the engine, and let it idle 1 minute.

11. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

© N

Are any Temporary DTCs or DTCs indicated?

YES-If DTC P0451 is indicated, check for poor conimts or loose
terminals at the FTP sensor and the ECM, then gtetw 1 If any other
Temporary DTCs or DTCs are indicated, go to thécengdDTC
TROUBLESHOOTING .

NO -Go to step 12.

12. Monitor the OBD STATUS for DTC P0451 in the DTRIENU with the
HDS.

Does the screen indicate PASSED?

YES -Troubleshooting is complete.

NO -If the screen indicates FAILED, check for poongections or loose
terminals at the FTP sensor and the ECM, then gteto 1 . If the screen
indicates NOT COMPLETED, go to step 10 and recheck.

DTC P0452: FTP SENSOR CIRCUIT LOW VOLTAGE (2000-2005 MODELYS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Check the vacuum lines of the FTP sensor foroutsng, leakage, breakage,
or clogging.

Are the vacuum lines OK?
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a s wb

YES -Go to step 2.

NO -Repair or replace vacuum lines as necessary.
Reset the ECM with the HDS (sed®S CLEAR COMMAND ).
Remove the fuel fill cap.

Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

Monitor FTP sensor voltage with the HDS, or measwltage between body
ground and ECM connector terminal A29.

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

11234 6167 819 10 11
12113114 |15 17(18(19120121|22] 23 | 24
25|26127 |28|29|30|31 32

PTANK (LT GRN)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681129

Fig. 17: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground And ECM Connector
Terminal A29
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere about 2.5 VV?

Y ES -Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@&heck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the FTP sensbtrenECM.
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NO -Go to step 6.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Reinstall the fuel fill cap.
Disconnect the FTP sensor 3P connector.
Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
10. Measure voltage between FTP sensor 3P conrtectoinals No. 1 and No. 2.

© o ~NO

FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR
VCC2 (YEL/BLU)
1 2 | 3
@ SG2 (GRN/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681130

Fig. 18: Measuring Voltage Between FTP Sensor 3P Connector Terminals
No. 1 And No. 2

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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|sthere about 5 VV?

YES -Go to step 11.
NO -Repair open in the wire between the FTP sensbtlmECM (C28).
11. Measure voltage between FTP sensor 3P conrtectoinals No. 2 and No. 3.

FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

PTANK (LT GRN)

1 Z 3 ]

(GRN/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681131

Fig. 19: Measuring Voltage Between FTP Sensor 3P Connector Terminals
No. 2 And No. 3
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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|sthere about 5 VV?

YES -Replace the FTP sensor ($€eP SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).
NO -Go to step 12.

12. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
13. Disconnect ECM connector A (32P).

14. Check for continuity between FTP sensor 3P cotiondéerminal No. 3 and
body ground




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE EVAP System - Insight

FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

PTANK (LT GRN)

9)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681132

Fig. 20: Checking For Continuity Between FTP Sensor 3P Connector
Terminal No. 3 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|s there continuity?

Y ES -Repair short in the wire between the FTP sensotla&CM
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(A29).

NO -Update the ECM if it does not have the latest saféyor substitute
known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models (4¢@W TO
TROUBLESHOOT CIRCUITSAT THE ECM ), 2002-2005 M/T
models and CVT model (s&&CM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-2006 M/T MODELSAND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0452: FTP SENSOR CIRCUIT LOW VOLTAGE (2006 MODEL)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and review

o0k wheE

o

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Clear the DTC with the HDS.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Remove the fuel fill cap.

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Check the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the $iD

Isabout - 7.3 kPa (- 2.16 in.Hg, - 55 mmHg), or 0.3 V or less indicated?

YES-Go to step 10 .

NO -Go to step 7.
Install the fuel fill cap.
Start the engine.

Monitor the OBD STATUS for DTC P0452 in the DTRIENU with the
HDS.

Doesthe screen indicate FAILED?

YES -Go to step 10.
NO -If the screen indicates PASSED, intermittent falwgystem is OK ¢
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10.
11.
12.
13.

14.

this time. Check for poor connections or loose terats at FTP sensor a
the ECM. If the screen indicates NOT COMPLETED tgestep 5 and
recheck.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Disconnect the FTP sensor 3P connector.

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Check the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with thB$l

|sabout 7.3 kPa (2.15 in.Hg, 54.7 mmHg), or 4.90 V indicated?

YES -Go to step 20 .
NO -Go to step 14.

Measure voltage between FTP sensor 3P conrtectoinal No. 1 and body
ground.
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FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR
11213
VCC2
(YEL/BLU}

Wire side of female terminals
G03681133

Fig. 21: Measuring Voltage Between FTP Sensor 3P Connector Terminal
No. 1 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere about 5 VV?

YES-Go to stefl6.
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NO -Go to step 15.
15. Measure voltage between ECM connector termi@8l &hd body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

112 4 b6 |7 81910
1112(13(14115(16117({18]19(20] 21|22
23| /125| 126|27|28] 129|301 31

VCC2 (YEL/BLU)

—
—

Wire side of female terminals

here 5 V7?7
G03681134

Fig. 22: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Terminal C28 And
Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthere5 V?
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YES -Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C28) thied=TP
sensor, then go to step 23.

NO -Go to step 28 .
16. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
17. Wait for 1 minute. If the radiator fan is runningait for 1 minute after it stog
18. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).

19. Check for continuity between FTP sensor 3P cationdéerminal No. 2 and
body ground
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FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR
11213
PTANK
(LT GRN)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681135

Fig. 23: Checking For Continuity Between FTP Sensor 3P Connector

Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?
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20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.

27.

28.

29.

YES -Repair short in the wire between the ECM (A2 dme FTP
sensor, then go to step 22 .

NO -Go to step 28 .
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Replace the FTP sensor (§dd° SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).
Reconnect all connectors.
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Reset the ECM with the HDS.
Do the ECM idle learn procedure ($6eM IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).
Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Are any Temporary DTCs or DTCs indicated?

YES-If DTC P0452 is indicated, check for poor conimts or loose
terminals at the FTP sensor and the ECM, then gtefo 1 . If any other
Temporary DTCs or DTCs are indicated, go to thécengdDTC
TROUBLESHOOTING .

NO -Go to step 27.

Monitor the OBD STATUS for DTC P0452 in the DTRIENU with the
HDS.

Does the screen indicate PASSED?

YES -Troubleshooting is complete.

NO -If the screen indicates FAILED, check for poongections or loose
terminals at the FTP sensor and the ECM, then gteto 1 . If the screen
indicates NOT COMPLETED, go to step 25 and recheck.

Update the ECM if it does not have the lateftitnsoe, or substitute a known-
good ECM (se&€CM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR
TESTING-2006 M/T MODELSAND CVT MODEL ).

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Are any Temporary DTCs or DTCs indicated?
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YES-If DTC P0452 is indicated, check for poor conimts or loose
terminals at the FTP sensor and the ECM, then gtefo 1 . If any other
Temporary DTCs or DTCs are indicated, go to thécetgdDTC
TROUBLESHOOTING .

NO -If the ECM was updated, troubleshooting is corglé the ECM
was substituted, replace the original ECM (E&M
REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0453: FTP SENSOR CIRCUIT HIGH VOLTAGE (2000-2005 MODEL S)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Check the vacuum lines of the FTP sensor foroutsng, leakage, breakage,
or clogging.

Are the vacuum lines OK?

YES -Go to step 2.

NO -Repair or replace vacuum lines as necessary.
Reset the ECM with the HDS (sed®S CLEAR COMMAND ).
Remove the fuel fill cap.

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Monitor FTP sensor voltage with the HDS, or measwltage between body
ground and ECM connector terminal A:

AR
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© ®NO

10.

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P})

112134 o167 819 10 11
1211314 |1b 17118119120121(122| 23 | 24
25|26127 [28]29|30|31 32

PTANK (LT GRN}

Wire side of female terminals
G03681136

Fig. 24. Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground And ECM Connector

Terminal A29

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
|sthere about 2.5 VV?

Y ES -Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@&heck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the FTP sensbtrenECM.

NO -Go to step 6.
Turn the ignition switch OFF,
Reinstall the fuel fill cap.
Disconnect the FTP sensor 3P connector.
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
Measure voltage between FTP sensor 3P connectoings No. 1 and No. :
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FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR
VCC2 (YEL/BLU)
11213

N

@ SG2 (GRN/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681137

Fig. 25: Measuring Voltage Between FTP Sensor 3P Connector Terminals
No. 1 And No. 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere about 5 VV?

YES -Go to step 11.
NO -Repair open in the wire between the FTP sensbtisECM (C18).
11. Measure voltage between FTP sensor 3P connectoings No. 2 and No. :
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FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

PTANK (LT GRN)

T 2 | 3 ]

SG2 \—/ v

{GRN/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681138

Fig. 26: Measuring Voltage Between FTP Sensor 3P Connector Terminals
No. 2 And No. 3
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere about 5 VV?

YES -Replace the FTP sensor ($€eP SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).
NO -Go to step 12.
12. Measure voltage between ECM connector terminals &®9C18
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ECM CONNECTORS
A (32P)
1121314 5(6|7 89| 10 11
12113114115 7171181191201 21|22] 23 | 24
25[26|27] |28]29|30}31 32

PTANK (LT GHN)‘ :
SG2 {GRN/BLK)

C (31P)
112 4 516 |7 81910
11112113|14115]16|17]18]19|20] 21|22
23| /125| 126]27|28] (29|30|31

Wire side of female terminals
G03681139

Fig. 27: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Terminals A29 And

Ci8
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere about 5 VV?

YES -Repair open in the wire between the FTP sensbtlf@ECM
(A29).

NO -Update the ECM if it does not have the latest saféyor substitute
known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models (4¢®W TO
TROUBLESHOOT CIRCUITSAT THE ECM ), 2002-2005 M/T
models and CVT model (s&&CM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-2006 M/T MODELSAND CVT MODEL ), then
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recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withnawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0453: FTP SENSOR CIRCUIT HIGH VOLTAGE (2006 MODEL)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and review

o0k wheE

o

10.
11.

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Clear the DTC with the HDS.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Remove the fuel fill cap.

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Check the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the $iD

|s about 7.3 kPa (2.16 in.Hg, 55 mmHg), or 4.7 VV or more indicated?

YES-Go to step 10 .

NO -Go to step 7.
Install the fuel fill cap.
Start the engine.

Monitor the OBD STATUS for DTC P0453 in the DTRIENU with the
HDS.

Does the screen indicate FAILED?

YES -Go to step 10.

NO -If the screen indicates PASSED, intermittentufisa| system is OK at
this time. Check for poor connections or loose teats at the FTP sensor
and ECM. If the screen indicates NOT COMPLETED}@step 6 and
recheck.

Turn the ignition switch OFF,
Disconnect the FTP sensor 3P connel
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12. Connect FTP sensor 3P connector terminals Mad2No. 3 with a jumper
wire.

FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

11213]
FTP (LT GRN) SG2 (GRN/BLK]

JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03681140

Fig. 28. Connecting FTP Sensor 3P Connector Terminals No. 2 And No. 3

With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

13. Turn the ignition switch ON (II)
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14. Check the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with thB$l
|sabout 7.3 kPa (2.16 in.Hg, 55 mmHg), or 4.7 \VV or more indicated?

YES -Go to step 15.
NO -Go to step 25 .
15. Measure voltage between FTP sensor 3P conrtectoinal No. 1 and No. 3.

FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR
112¢3
VCC3 SG2 (GRN/BLK)
(YEL/BLU)

2%

Wire side of female terminals
G03681141

Fig. 29: Measuring Voltage Between FTP Sensor 3P Connector Terminal
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16.
17.
18.
19.

No. 1 And No. 3

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
|sthere about 5 VV?

YES-Go to step 21 .

NO -Go to step 16.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Wait for 1 minute. If the radiator fan is runningait for 1 minute after it stop
Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).

Connect FTP sensor 3P connector terminal No. ®dy lground with a jump:
wire,
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FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR
11213
SG2 (GRN/BLK)
JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03681142

Fig. 30: Connecting FTP Sensor 3P Connector Terminal No. 3 To Body

Ground With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

20. Check for continuity between ECM connector termi@aB and body groun:
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ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

112 4 6167 PRSALNE
1111213 14115(16(1718|19|20] 2122
23| 7125] |26{27|28] |29/30|31
SG2 (GRN/BLK)

2

Wire side of female terminals
(G03681143

Fig. 31. Checking For Continuity Between ECM Connector Terminal C18
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES-Go to step 33 .

NO -Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C18) thed=TP sensor,
then go to step 27 .

21. Turn the ignition switch OFF,
22. Connect ECM connector terminals A29 and C18 wifilmaper wire.
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ECM CONNECTORS
A (32P)
1121314 5167 89| 10 11
12113[14115 17(18]19120121(22| 23 | 24
2512627 [28]29]|30|31 32

PTANK (LT GRN) | JUMPER WIRE

C (31P) SG2 (GRN/BLK)

112 4 5167 819110
1111211314 115{16(17]18 19|20} 21|22
23| /|25 |26[27|28] [29]|30|31

Wire side of female terminals
G03681144

Fig. 32: Connecting ECM Connector Terminals A29 And C18 With
Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

23. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
24. Check the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with thB$i

|sabout 7.3 kPa (2.16 in.Hg, 55 mmHg), or 4.7 VV or more indicated?

YES-Go to step 33 .

NO -Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C18) thed=TP sensor,
then go to ste27.
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25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.

32.

33.

34.

Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Replace the FTP sensor (§dd° SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).
Reconnect all connectors.

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Reset the ECM with the HDS.

Do the ECM idle learn procedure ($6eM IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).
Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Are any Temporary DTCs or DTCs indicated?

YES-If DTC P0453 is indicated, check for poor conimts or loose
terminals at the FTP sensor and the ECM, then gteto 1 . If any other
Temporary DTCs or DTCs are indicated, go to thécetgdDTC
TROUBLESHOOTING .

NO -Go to step 32.

Monitor the OBD STATUS for DTC P0453 in the DTRIENU with the
HDS.

Does the screen indicate PASSED?

YES -Troubleshooting is complete.

NO -If the screen indicates FAILED, check for poongections or loose
terminals at the FTP sensor and the ECM, then gteto 1 . If the screen
indicates NOT COMPLETED, go to step 30 and recheck.

Update the ECM if it does not have the latefitnsoe, or substitute a known-
good ECM (se&CM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR
TESTING-2006 M/T MODELSAND CVT MODEL ).

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Are any Temporary DTCs or DTCs indicated?

YES-If DTC P0453 is indicated, check for poor coniwts or loose
terminals at the FTP sensor and the ECM, then gtefo 1 . If any other
Temporary DTCs or DTCs are indicated, go to theceugdDTC
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TROUBLESHOOTING .

NO -If the ECM was updated, troubleshooting is corglé the ECM
was substituted, replace the original ECM (€4
REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0457;: EVAP SYSTEM LEAK DETECTED/FUEL FILL CAP LOOSE OR MISSING (2006
MODEL)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and review

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Check the fuel fill cap (the cap must say "If nghtened 3 clicks check engi
light may come on").

|s the correct fuel fill cap installed and properly tightened?

YES -Go to step 2.
NO -Replace or tighten the cap, then go to step 19 .

2. Check the fuel fill cap seal (A) and the fuel piipe mating surface (B). Make
sure the fuel fill cap tether cord (C) is not catugider the cay
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e

G03681145

Fig. 33: Checking Fuel Fill Cap Seal And Fuel Fill Pipe M ating Surface
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s the fuel fill cap seal missing or damaged, is the fuel fill pipe damaged or is
the tether cord caught under the cap?

YES -Replace the fuel fill cap or the fuel fill pipen go to step 19 .
NO -Go to step 3.

. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Clear the DTC with the HDS.
Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MENuth the HDS.

Istheresult OK?
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Y ES -Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@&heck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the FTP sensdheoEVAP canister
vent shut valve, and the ECM.

NO -Go to step 6.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Remove the EVAP canister vent shut valve fromBRAP canister (seETP
SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).

Connect the 2P connector to the EVAP canister staunt valve.

. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
10.
11,

Select EVAP CVS ON in the INSPECTION MENU wittetHDS.
Check the EVAP canister vent shut valve (A) opera
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G03681146

Fig. 34. Checking EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve Operation

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
Does the valve operate?

Y ES -Check the routing of the EVAP canister vent tuhen go to step
18 .
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12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.

18.

19.
20.
21.
22.

NO -Go to step 12.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Replace the EVAP canister vent shut valve ESée SENSOR
REPLACEMENT ).

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Reset the ECM with the HDS.

Do the ECM idle learn procedure ($6eM IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).
Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MENuth the HDS.

Isthe result OK?

YES -Troubleshooting is complete.

NO -Check for poor connections or loose terminakhatFTP sensor, the
EVAP canister vent shut valve, and the ECM, themogstep 16 .

Reinstall the EVAP canister vent shut valve (SEE SENSOR
REPLACEMENT ).

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Reset the ECM with the HDS.

Do the ECM idle learn procedure ($6eM IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).
Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MENuth the HDS.

Istheresult OK?

YES -Troubleshooting is complete.

NO -Check for poor connections or loose terminakhatFTP sensor, the
EVAP canister vent shut valve, and the ECM, themogstep 1 .

DTC P0496: EVAP SYSTEM HIGH PURGE FL OW (2006 MODEL)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and review

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (II)
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2. Clear the DTC with the HDS.
3. Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MENUth the HDS.

Istheresult OK?

Y ES -Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@&heck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the FTP senseifizW AP canister pure
valve, the EVAP canister vent shut valve, and t6&E

NO -Go to step 4.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Replace the EVAP canister purge valve.
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
Reset the ECM with the HDS.
Do the ECM idle learn procedure (¢€€M IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).
Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MENuith the HDS.

© N Ok

Isthe result OK?

YES -Troubleshooting is complete.

NO -Check for poor connections or loose terminakhatFTP sensor, the
EVAP canister purge valve, the EVAP canister vénit v¥alve, and the
ECM, then Goto step 1.

DTC P0497: EVAP SYSTEM LOW PURGE FLOW (2004-2005 MODELYS)

Special Tools Required

Vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, Snap-on YA4000Acquiealent, commercially
available

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1)
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2. Measure voltage between ECM connector terminah#dbody ground.

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

PCS (RED/YEL)

11213]4 bio|7 819 10 11
121131415 17118 (1912012122 23 | 24
25|26{27( |28]29(30|31 32

Y

Wire side of female terminals
G03681147

Fig. 35: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Terminal A6 And
Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there battery voltage?

YES -Go to step 3.
NO -Go to step 8 .
3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Disconnect the vacuum hose (A) from the EVAP st@nipurge line (B) and
connect a vacuum pump/gaug-30 in.Hg, to the host
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G03681148

Fig. 36: Disconnecting Vacuum Hose From EVAP Canister PurgelLine
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

5. Connect ECM connector terminal A6 to body grounthva jumper wire
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10.

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)
JUMPER WIRE

PCS (RED/YEL)

1121314 b0 |7 819 10 11
12113[14 {15 17118(19120|21122] 23 | 24
25126127} [28|29|30|31 32

Wire side of female terminals
G03681149

Fig. 37: Connecting ECM Connector Terminal A6 To Body Ground With
Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
. Apply vacuum to the hose.

Does the valve hold vacuum?

YES -Replace the EVAP canister purge valve.
NO -Go to step 16 .

. Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Disconnect ECM connector A (32P).
Connect ECM connector terminal A6 to body grounthwai jumper wire
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ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

JUMPER WIRE

PCS (RED/YEL)

112134 5167 819] 10 11
12113]14 15 1718|19(20(21122| 23 | 24
2526|217} 128129|30|31 32

Wire side of female terminals
G03681150

Fig. 38: Connecting ECM Connector Terminal A6 To Body Ground With

Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

11. Disconnect the EVAP canister purge valve 2P eotan.

12. Check for continuity between EVAP canister purglve 2P connector
terminal No. 2 and body groun
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EVAP CANISTER PURGE VALVE
2P CONNECTOR

1

| 112
PCS (RED/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681151

Fig. 39: Checking For Continuity Between EVAP Canister Purge Valve 2P
Connector Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES-Go to step 13




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE EVAP System - Insight

NO -Repair open in the wire between the EVAP canistege valve and
the ECM (A6).

13. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

14. Measure voltage between EVAP canister purgesvalR connector terminal
No. 1 and body ground.

EVAP CANISTER PURGE VALVE
2P CONNECTOR

—
1o I
IG1 (BLK/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681152




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE EVAP System - Insight

Fig. 40: Measuring Voltage Between EVAP Canister Purge Valve 2P
Connector Terminal No. 1 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|s there battery voltage?

YES -Go to step 15.

NO -Repair open in the wire between the EVAP canistege valve and
the No. 4 (7.5 A) fuse in the under-dash fuse/réelay:.

15. At the sensor side, measure resistance betwéaR Eanister purge valve 2P
connector terminals No. 1 and No.
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EVAPCANISTER PURGE VALVE
2P CONNECTOR

Terminal side of male terminals
G03681153

Fig. 41: Measuring Resistance Between EVAP Canister Purge Valve 2P

Connector TerminalsNo. 1 And No. 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there about 33 ohm at room temperature?

YES -Update the ECM if it does not have the latest safeyor substitut
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a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-2006 M/T MODELSAND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO -Replace the EVAP canister purge valve.
16. Measure voltage between ECM connector termidadwd body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

VSV (LT GRN/RED)

1712134 51617 8191 10 | 11
12113114115 17118(19|20121|122| 23 | 24
25|26\27 [28]29{30|31 32

¥

—_—

Wire side of female terminals
G03681154

Fig. 42: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Terminal A4 And
Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there battery voltage?

YES-Go to step 17.
NO -Go to step 22 .
17. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

18. Disconnect the vacuum hose from the EVAP canget filter line (A), and
connect a vacuum pump/gaug-30 in.Hg, to the host
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G03681155

Fig. 43: Connecting Vacuum Pump/Gauge To Hose
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

19. Connect ECM connector terminal A4 to body grounthwai jumper wire
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20.
21.

22.
23.
24,

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)
JUMPER WIRE

VSV (LT GRN/RED)

112134 b6 7 819 10 11
1213|1415 17118119120|21122| 23 | 24
2526|127 [28/29]30]31 32

Wire side of female terminals
G03681156

Fig. 44. Connecting ECM Connector Terminal A4 To Body Ground With
Jumper Wire

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
Apply vacuum to the hose.

Does the valve hold vacuum?

YES -Inspect the vacuum line between the EVAP canisieggvalve an
the EVAP canister.

NO -Replace the EVAP canister vent shut valve.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect ECM connector A (32P).
Connect ECM connector terminal A4 to body grounthwai jumper wire
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ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

JUMPER WIRE

VSV (LT GRN/RED)

112134 SARAE 819 10 11
12113[14 115 17118119120|21)22] 23 | 24
25|26|27] 128129|30|31 32

Wire side of female terminals
G03681157

Fig. 45: Connecting ECM Connector Terminal A4 To Body Ground With

Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

25. Disconnect the EVAP canister vent shut valve@fhector.

26. Check for continuity between EVAP canister v&@mit valve 2P connector
terminal No. 2 and body groun
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EVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT
VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

1

112
VSV (LT GRN/RED)

@

Wire side of female terminals
G03681158

Fig. 46. Checking For Continuity Between EVAP Canister Vent Shut
Valve 2P Connector Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| s there continuity?

YES -Go to step 27.

NO -Repair open in the wire between the EVAP canmtat shut valve
and the ECM (A4)
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27. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
28. Measure voltage between EVAP canister vent shuevalP connector termir
No. 1 and body ground.

EVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE
2P CONNECTOR

—
12
IG1 (BLK/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681159

Fig. 47. Measuring Voltage Between EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve 2P

Connector Terminal No. 1 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there battery voltage?
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YES -Go to step 29.

NO -Repair open in the wire between the EVAP canmtat shut valve
and the No. 4 (7.5 A) fuse in the under-dash fesyrbox.

29. At the sensor side, measure resistance betweéaR Eanister vent shut valve
2P connector terminals No. 1 and No. 2.

EVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE
2P CONNECTOR

Terminal side of male terminals
G03681160

Fig. 48: Measuring Resistance Between EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve
2P Connector TerminalsNo. 1 And No. 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE EVAP System - Insight

|s there about 33 ohm at room temperature?

YES -Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveanfe, or substitute
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-2006 M/T MODELSAND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO -Replace the EVAP canister vent shut valve.

DTC P0497: EVAP SYSTEM LOW PURGE FL OW (2006 MODEL)

Special Tools Required

e Vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, Snap-on YA4000Aquivealent,
commercially available

e Vacuum/pressure gauge, 0-4 in.Hg 07JAZ-001000B
e Fuel joint attachment 07AAJ-S6MA150

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Check the fuel fill cap (the cap must say "If nghtened 3 clicks check engi
light may come on").

Is the correct fuel fill cap Installed and properly tightened?

YES -Go to step 2.
NO -Replace or tighten the cap, then go to step 24 .
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Clear the DTC with the HDS.
4. Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MENtith the HDS.

w

Istheresult OK?

Y ES -Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.e&Ck for pool
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connections or loose terminals at the FTP senseifizW AP canister pur
valve, or the EVAP canister vent shut valve andg/.

NO -Go to step 5.

5. Check for a loose or damaged EVAP canister plimgedbetween the intake
manifold and the EVAP canister purge valve.

Istheline OK?

YES -Go to step 6.

NO -Reconnect or repair the EVAP canister purge linen go to step
23 .

6. Disconnect the vacuum hose (A) from the purge, land connect a T-fitting
(B) from the vacuum gauge and the vacuum pump/gdi4§@ in.Hg, to the
EVAP canister purge valve as sho\
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07JAZ-001000B

G03681161

Fig. 49: Connecting T-Fitting From Vacuum Gauge And Vacuum
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Pump/Gauge, 0-30 In.Hg, To EVAP Canister Purge Valve
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

7. Select EVAP PCS ON in the INSPECTION MENU witle tHDS.
8. Slowly apply about 2 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHgyatuum to the hose.

Does it hold vacuum?

YES -Check for a blockage on the EVAP canister punge between the
intake manifold and the EVAP canister purge valizéhe vacuum hose is
OK, replace the EVAP canister purge valve, themogstep 24 .

NO -Go to step 9.
9. Reconnect the vacuum hose to the EVAP canistgepralve.

10. Disconnect the vacuum hose from the EVAP canmiege line, and connect a

T-fitting (A) from the vacuum gauge and the vacuommp/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg,
to the hose as show
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07AAJ-
S6MA150

G03681162

Fig. 50: Connecting T-Fitting From Vacuum Gauge And Vacuum

Pump/Gauge To Hose
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

11. Select EVAP PCS ON in the INSPECTION MENU witle tHDS.
12. Slowlv applv about 2 kPa (0.6 in.Ha. 15 mmHa) otvam to the hose
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Does it hold vacuum?

YES -Check for a restricted EVAP canister purge liséNeen the EVAP
canister purge valve and the EVAP canister, thetogep 23 .

NO -Go to step 13.

13. Remove the FTP sensor with its connector coedgsed=-TP SENSOR
REPLACEMENT ).

14. Connect a T-fitting (A) from the vacuum pump/gau0-30 in.Hg, and the
vacuum pump to the FTP sensor (B) as shc
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07JAZ-001000B

G03681163

Fig. 51. Connecting T-Fitting From Vacuum Pump/Gauge And Vacuum
Pump To FTP Sensor
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

15. Check and record the FTP SENSOR reading in the DAISY with the HDS
16. Slowly apply about 1.3 kPa (0.4 in.Hg, 10 mmdfjyacuum to the hose.
17. Check the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with thB$

|s the difference more than 1.1 kPa (0.31 in.Hg, 8 mmHQ) before and after
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applying vacuum?

YES -Go to step 18.

NO -Replace the FTP sensor ($€eP SENSOR REPLACEMENT ),
then go to step 23 .

18. Reconnect the vacuum hose to the EVAP canisitgedine (EVAP canister
side), and reinstall the FTP sensor.

19. Disconnect the vacuum hose (A) from the EVARstanpurge line (EVAP
canister purge valve side), and connect a T-fit(Bgfrom the vacuum gauge
and the vacuum pump/gaug+30 in.Hg, to the hose as shov
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07JAZ-001000B

G03681164

Fig. 52: Connecting T-Fitting From Vacuum Gauge And Vacuum
Pump/Gauge To Hose
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

20. Select EVAP CVS ON in the INSPECTION MENU witretHDS.
21. Slowlv applv about 2 kPa (0.6 in.Ha. 15 mmHa) ofvam to the host
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Does the hose hold vacuum?

YES -Check for blockage at the EVAP canister portnthe to step 22.
NO -Replace the EVAP canister vent shut valve, theetogstep 22.

22. Install the FTP sensor (SEEP SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).

23. Reconnect all hoses.

24. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

25. Reset the ECM with the HDS.

26. Do the ECM idle learn procedure (¥eM IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).

27. Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MENUth the HDS.

Isthe result OK?

YES -Troubleshooting is complete.

NO -Check for poor connections or loose terminakhatFTP sensor, the
EVAP canister purge valve, the EVAP canister vénit v¥alve, and the
ECM, thengotostep 1.

DTC P0498: EVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE CIRCUIT LOW VOLTAGE (2006 M ODEL)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
Clear the DTC with the HDS, then wait 5 seconds.
3. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

N

IsDTC P0498 indicated?

YES-Goto step 6.

NO -Go to step 4.
4. Select EVAP CVS ON in the INSPECTION MENU withethiDS.
5. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HL
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IsDTC P0498 indicated?

YES -Go to step 6.

NO -Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@@heck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the EVAP canstet shut valve and

the ECM.
6. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
7. Disconnect the EVAP canister vent shut valve @khector.

8. Measure resistance between EVAP canister venwsihwe 2P connector
terminals No. 1 and No. 2.

EVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

p

N

©

Terminal side of male terminals
G03681165

Fig. 53: Measuring Resistance Between EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve

2P Connector TerminalsNo. 1 And No. 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| s there about 25-30 ohm at room temper ature?
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YES -Go to step 9.
NO -Go to step 12 .
9. Wait for 1 minute. If the radiator fan is runningait for 1 minute after it stop
10. Disconnect ECM connector A (32P).
11. Check for continuity between ECM connector t@ahiA4 and body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

VSV

(LT GRN/RED)
112(3]4 5167 819] 10 | 11
1211314115 | 7|17]18(19|20(21|22] 23 | 24
25126]27) |28|29130]31 32

?

Wire side of female terminals
G03681166

Fig. 54: Checking For Continuity Between ECM Connector Terminal A4
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Repair short in the wire between the EVAP canigéat shut valve
and the ECM (A4), then go to step 13.

NO -Go to stef20.
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12

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19

20
21

. Replace the EVAP canister vent shut valve ESée SENSOR
REPLACEMENT ).

Reconnect all connectors.

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Reset the ECM with the HDS.

Do the ECM idle learn procedure (¢8€M IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE).
Select EVAP CVS ON in the INSPECTION MENU wittetHDS.

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Are any Temporary DTCs or DTCs indicated?

YES-If DTC P0498 is indicated, check for poor conimts or loose
terminals at the EVAP canister vent shut valve thuedECM, then go to
step 1. If any other Temporary DTCs or DTCs athciated, go to the
indicatedDTC TROUBLESHOOTING .

NO -Troubleshooting is complete.

. Update the ECM if it does not have the latefitnawe, or substitute a known-
good ECM (se&CM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR
TESTING-2006 M/T MODELSAND CVT MODEL ).

. Select EVAP CVS ON in the INSPECTION MENU witletHDS.
. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Are any Temporary DTCs or DTCs indicated?

YES-If DTC P0498 is indicated, check for poor conimts or loose
terminals at the EVAP canister vent shut valve thuedECM, then go to
step 1. If any other Temporary DTCs or DTCs atdiciated, go to the
indicatedDTC TROUBLESHOOTING .

NO -If the ECM was updated, troubleshooting is corglé the ECM
was substituted, replace the original ECM (B&4V
REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0499: EVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE CIRCUIT HIGH VOLTAGE (2006 MODEL)
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NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and review

HwnPE

© N OO

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

Clear the DTC with the HDS, then wait 5 seconds.

Select EVAP CVS ON in the INSPECTION MENU wittrethiDS.
Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

IsDTC P0499 indicated?

YES -Go to step 5.

NO -Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@@heck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the EVAP canwteat shut valve and
the ECM.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the EVAP canister vent shut valve @khector.
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Measure voltage between EVAP canister vent shwevaP connector termir
No. 2 and body groun:
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EVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

112
IG1 (BLK/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681167

Fig. 55: Measuring Voltage Between EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve 2P
Connector Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|s there battery voltage?

YES -Go to step 9.

NO -Repair open in the wire between the EVAP canisat shut valve
and the No. 4 FI-ECU (10 A) fuse in the under-daste/relay box, then
go to step 16 .

9. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

10. Measure resistance between EVAP canister vemtvsiive 2P connector
terminals No. 1 and No. .
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EVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

p

—
N

©)

Terminal side of male terminals
G03681168

Fig. 56: M easuring Resistance Between EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve
2P Connector Terminals No. 1 And No. 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|s there about 25-30 ohm at room temperature?

YES -Go to step 11.

NO -Go to step 15.
11. Wait for 1 minute. If the radiator fan is runningait for 1 minute after it stog
12. Disconnect ECM connector A (31P).

13. Connect EVAP canister vent shut valve 2P comméetminal No. 1 to body
ground with a jJumper wire
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EVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

paN
112

VSV (LT GRN/RED)

JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03681169

Fig. 57: Connecting EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve 2P Connector
Terminal No. 1 To Body Ground With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

14. Check for continuity between ECM connector termiddland body grounc
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15.

16.
17.
18.

19

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

VsV
(LT GRN/RED)

1121314 bi6|7 819 10 11
12{13{14 116 7 (17118(18[20(21|22| 23 | 24
25(26127| |[28|29|30(31 32

?

Wire side of female terminals
G03681170

Fig. 58. Checking For Continuity Between ECM Connector Terminal A4
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Go to step 23 .

NO -Repair open in the wire between the EVAP canmtat shut valve
and the ECM (A4), then go to step 16 .

Replace the EVAP canister vent shut valve ESée SENSOR
REPLACEMENT ).

Reconnect all connectors.

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Reset the ECM with the HDS.

Do the ECM idle learn procedure (<ECM IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).
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20. Select EVAP CVS ON in the INSPECTION MENU wittetHDS.
21. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Are any Temporary DTCs or DTCs indicated?

YES-If DTC P0499 is indicated, check for poor conimts or loose
terminals at the EVAP canister vent shut valve thwedECM, then go to
step 1. If any other Temporary DTCs or DTCs atkciated, go to the
indicatedDTC TROUBLESHOOTING .

NO -Troubleshooting is complete.

22. Update the ECM if it does not have the latefitivawe, or substitute a known-
good ECM (se&€CM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR
TESTING-2006 M/T MODELSAND CVT MODEL ).

23. Select EVAP CVS ON in the INSPECTION MENU wittetHDS.
24. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Are any Temporary DTCs or DTCs indicated?

YES-If DTC P0499 is indicated, check for poor conimts or loose
terminals at the EVAP canister vent shut valve thiedECM, then Go to
step 1. If any other Temporary DTCs or DTCs atkciated, go to the
indicatedDTC TROUBLESHOOTING .

NO -If the ECM was updated, troubleshooting is corglé the ECM
was substituted, replace the original ECM (E&M
REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P1454: FTP SENSOR CIRCUIT RANGE/PERFORMANCE PROBLEM (2006 MODEL); DTC
P2422: EVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE CLOSE MALFUNCTION (2006 MODEL)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
2. Clear the DTC with the HDS
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B

~

10.
11.
12.

13.
14.
15.
16.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Remove the fuel fill cap, and wait 1 minute.
Check the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the $iD

Isit between - 0.67 kPa and 0.67 kPa (- 0.2 and 0.2 in.Hg, - 5 and 5 mmHgQ),
or 2.4 and 2.6 V?

YES -Go to step 6.

NO -Go to step 17 .
Install the fuel fill cap.
Clear the DTC with the HDS.

Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3@®0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on, thentletle.

Monitor the OBD STATUS for DTC P1454 in the DTRIENU with the
HDS.

Does the screen indicate FAILED?

YES -Go to step 10.

NO -If the screen indicates PASSED, intermittentufisa| system is OK at
this time, check for poor connections or loose teals at the FTP sensor,
or the EVAP canister vent shut valve and the ECMoAheck for
blockage in the canister filter, vent hoses, araindjoint. If the screen
indicates NOT COMPLETED, go to step 8 and recheck.

Clear the DTC with the HDS.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Remove the EVAP canister vent shut valve frommBNAP canister (seeTP

SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).

Connect the 2P connector to the EVAP canistet steut valve.
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Select EVAP CVS ON in the INSPECTION MENU wittetHDS.
Check the EVAP canister vent shut valve (A) opera
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G03681171

Fig. 59: Checking EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve Operation

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
Does the valve operate?

YES -Check for a blockage in the EVAP canister, camiiter, vent
hoses, and drain joint, and install EVAP canistmt\shut valve, then go
to step23.
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NO -Replace the EVAP canister vent shut valve SER SENSOR
REPLACEMENT ), then go to step 23.

17. Disconnect the air tube (A) from the FTP seriByr

G03681172

Fig. 60: Disconnecting Air Tube From FTP Sensor
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

18. Check the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with thB$
Isit between - 0.67 kPa and 0.67 kPa (- 0.2 and 0.2 in.Hg, - 5 and 5 mmHgQ),
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or 2.4 and 2.6 \V?

YES -Check for a blockage in the FTP sensor air tthen go to step 23 .
NO -Go to step 19.
19. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

20. Remove the FTP sensor (A) from the EVAP canisttr its connector
connected (se€TP SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).

G03681173
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21.
22.

23.
24.
25.
26.

27.

28.

Fig. 61: Removing FTP Sensor From EVAP Canister With Its Connector
Connected
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Check the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with thB$

Isit between - 0.67 kPa and 0.67 kPa (- 0.2 and 0.2 in.Hg, - 5 and 5 mmHgQ),
or 2.4 and 2.6 V?

YES -Check for debris or clogging at the EVAP canisterd the FTP
sensor port, then go to step 23.

NO -Replace the FTP sensor ($€e° SENSOR REPLACEMENT ),
then go to step 23.

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
Reset the ECM with the HDS.
Do the ECM idle learn procedure (¢8€€M IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE).

Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3fi@0wvithout load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on, thentletle.

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Are any Temporary DTCs or DTCs indicated?

YES-If DTC P1454 and/or P2422 is indicated, checkpoor
connections or loose terminals at the FTP sensdheoEVAP canister
vent shut valve, and the ECM, then go to stepf Any other Temporary
DTCs or DTCs are indicated, go to the indicddddC
TROUBLESHOOTING .

NO -Go to step 28.

Monitor the OBD STATUS for DTC P1454 in the DTRI&ENU with the
HDS.

Does the screen indicate PASSED?

YES -Troubleshooting is complet
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NO -If the screen indicates FAILED, check for poongections or loose
terminals at the FTP sensor, the EVAP canister sieut valve, and the
ECM, then go to step lIf the screen indicates NOT COMPLETED, gt
step 26 and recheck.

DTC P1456: EVAP CONTROL SYSTEM LEAKAGE (FUEL TANK SYSTEM) (2000-2005 MODELYS)

NOTE: The fuel system is designed to allow specified maximum
vacuum and pressure conditions. Do not deviate from the
vacuum and pressure tests as indicated in these
procedures. Excessive pressure/vacuum would damage the
EVAP components or cause eventual fuel tank failure.

Special Tools Required

Vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, Snap-on YA4000Aquivealent, commercially
available

These are twarip codes. Once cleared, they cannot be reproducede trip. Alsa
certain specific driving and ambient conditions tmucur before the ECM will
complete the system checks. Additional test drimay still not meet the specific
conditions needed to reproduce the codes.

Follow these troubleshooting procedures carefallgrisure the integrity of the
system and to confirm the cause of the problenodec

NOTE: o Fresh fuel has a higher volatility that will create greater
pressure/vacuum. The optimum condition for testing is
fresh fuel, and there must be less than a full tank of
fuel. If possible, to assist in leak detection, add one
gallon of fresh fuel to the tank (as long as it will not fill
the tank), just before starting these procedures.

e Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Fual fill can check
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1. Check the fuel fill cap (the cap must be an O and be tightened at least
three "clicks" to properly seal the system).

|s proper fuel fill cap installed and properly tightened?

YES -Go to step 2.
NO -Replace or tighten the cap.
2. Check the fuel fill cap seal.

Isthe fuel fill cap seal missing or damaged?

YES -Replace the fuel fill cap.
NO -The fuel fill cap is OK. Go to step 3.

EVAP canister purgevalve test

3. Disconnect the vacuum hose from the EVAP canggiege control valve
(A), and connect a vacuum pump/gauc-30 in.Hg, to the host
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G03681174

Fig. 62: Connecting Vacuum Pump/Gauge To Hose
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

4. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
5. Apply vacuum to the hose.

Does the valve hold vacuum?

YES -The EVAP canister purge valve is OK. Go to stép 1
NO -Go to step 6.

6. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

7. Disconnect the EVAP canister purge valve 2P eotur.

8. Check for continuity between the EVAP canistarge valve 2P connector
terminal No. 2 and body groun
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EVAP CANISTER PURGE VALVE
2P CONNECTOR

1

112

PCS {(RED/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681175

Fig. 63: Checking For Continuity Between EVAP Canister Purge Valve 2P

Connector Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|s there continuity?

YES-Go to step 9




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE EVAP System - Insight

NO -Replace the EVAP canister purge valve.
9. Disconnect ECM connector A (32P).

10. Check for continuity between EVAP canister guwvglve 2P connector
terminal No. 2 and body ground.

EVAP CANISTER PURGE VALVE
2P CONNECTOR

—
2

PCS (RED/YEL)

—

Wire side of female terminals
G03681176

Fig. 64. Checking For Continuity Between EVAP Canister Purge Valve 2P
Connector Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Repair short in the wire between the EVAP canigtege valve an
the ECM (AB).

NO -Update the ECM if it does not have the latest saféyor substitute
known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models (4¢®W TO
TROUBLESHOOT CIRCUITSAT THE ECM ), 2002-2005 M/T
models and CVT model (s&&CM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-2006 M/T MODELSAND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withnawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

EVAP bypass solenoid valve test

11. Disconnect the vacuum hoses from the EVAP tag-valve (A), and
connect a vacuum pump/gaug-30 in.Hg, to the host
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G03681177

Fig. 65: Connecting Vacuum Pump/Gauge To Hose
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

12. Turn the EVAP bypass solenoid valve ON with &S, or connect ECM
connector terminal A3 to body ground with a jumpae.
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ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

JUMPER WIRE

2WBS (BLU)
112134 51617 8191 10 11
12[13]14 115 17018(19[20| 21|22 23 | 24
25(26|27)  128|29|30|31 32

Wire side of female terminals
G03681178

Fig. 66. Connecting ECM Connector Terminal A3 To Body Ground With
Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

13. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
14. Apply vacuum to the hose.

Does the valve hold vacuum?

YES -Go to step 15.
NO -Go to step 20 .
15. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
16. Disconnect the EVAP bypass solenoid valve 2iheoctor.

17. Check for continuity between EVAP bypass sakkrnalve 2P connector
terminal No. 2 and body groun
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EVAP BYPASS SOLENOID
VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

|

112
2WBS (BLU)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681179

Fig. 67: Checking For Continuity Between EVAP Bypass Solenoid Valve
2P Connector Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthere continuitv?
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YES -Go to step 18.
NO -Repair open in wire between the EVAP bypass sitevalve and
the ECM (A3).

18. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

19. Measure voltage between EVAP bypass solendwe 2 connector
terminal No. 1 and body groun
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EVAP BYPASS SOLENOID
VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

]
12

1G1 (BLK/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681180

Fig. 68: Measuring Voltage Between EVAP Bypass Solenoid Valve 2P

Connector Terminal No. 1 And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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G03681181

Fig. 69: Removing EVAP Bypass Solenoid Valve And O-Rings
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there battery voltage?

YES -Replace the EVAP bypass solenoid valve (A) ardQ@krings (B).

NO -Repair open in the wire between the EVAP bypaten®id valve
and the No. 4 (7.5 A) fuse.

20. Plug the EVAP tw-way valve upper port (A
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G03681182

Fig. 70: Plugging EVAP Two-Way Valve Upper Port
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

21. While monitoring FTP sensor voltage with the$J[@r measuring the
voltage between ECM connector terminals A29 and, Gltvly pump the
vacuum pump until the voltage drops to about 118y
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ECM CONNECTORS
A (32P)
112]13]4 5(6|7 819] 10 11
121131415 17{18(19120{21(22] 23 | 24
25126127 |28(29|30(31 32

PTANK (LT GRN)‘ :
SG2 (GRN/BLK)

C (31P)
112 4 5167 81910
11112(1314115(16(17]18]19|20| 21|22
23| |25 |26|27|28] 129|30]|31

Wire side of female terminals
G03681183

Fig. 71: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Terminals A29 And

Ci8
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Does the voltage drop to 1.5 V and hold for at least 20 seconds?

YES -The EVAP bypass solenoid valve/EVAP two-way va©K. Go
to step 22.

NO -Repair leakage from the EVAP bypass solenoidejaEi¥ AP two-
way valve, fuel tank pressure sensor, or O-rings.

EVAP canister vent shut valve test

22 Disconnect the vacuum hose from the EVAP canigtnt shut valve (A
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and connect a vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, thdke.

G03681184

Fig. 72: Connecting Vacuum Pump/Gauge To Hose
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

23. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
24. Apply vacuum to the hose with five strokeshs pump.

Does the valve hold vacuum?

YES -Go to step 25.
NO -The EVAP canister vent shut valve is OK. Go &ps30.
25. Turn the ignition switch OF|
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26. Disconnect the EVAP canister vent shut valve@ihector.

27. Check for continuity between EVAP canister \@nit valve 2P connector
terminal No. 2 and body ground.

EVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT
VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

I 1

112
VSV (LT GRN/RED)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681185

Fig. 73. Checking For Continuity Between EVAP Canister Vent Shut
Valve 2P Connector Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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G03681186
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Fig. 74: Removing EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve And O-Ring
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Go to step 28.
NO -Replace the EVAP canister vent shut valve (A) @adng (B).
28. Disconnect ECM connector A (32P).

29. Check for continuity between EVAP canister v@mnit valve 2P connector
terminal No. 2 and body groun
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EVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT
VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

1

11]2
VSV (LT GRN/RED)

@)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681187

Fig. 75: Checking For Continuity Between EVAP Canister Vent Shut
Valve 2P Connector Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Repair short in the wire between the EVAP canigéat shut valve
and the ECM (A4).

NO -Update the ECM if it does not have the latest saféyor substitute
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known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models (4¢@W TO
TROUBLESHOOT CIRCUITSAT THE ECM ), 2002-2005 M/T

models and CVT model (sé&CM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-2006 M/T MODELSAND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

Vacuum hoses and connections test

30. Do the fuel tank vapor control valve tests (S8&L TANK VAPOR
CONTROL VALVE TEST).

|s the fuel tank vapor control valve OK?

YES -Go to step 31.
NO -Replace the fuel tank vapor control valve.

31. Tighten the fuel cap 3 "clicks", then monitoe TP readings with the
HDS.

32. Start the engine, and let the engine idle Sutem
33. Check the FTP sensor reading with the H
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G03681188

Fig. 76: Checking FTP Sensor Reading With HDS
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s the reading above 0.5 kPa (0.16 in.Hg, 4 mmHgQ), pressure, below - 4 mmHg
vacuum, or about 3 V?

YES -Update the ECM if it does not have the latestvgaxfe, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($&8W TO
TROUBLESHOOT CIRCUITSAT THE ECM ), 2002-2005 M/T
models and CVT model (s&&CM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-2006 M/T MODELSAND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO -Check these parts for leal
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o Fuel tank (A)
o Fuel fill cap (B)
o Fuel fill pipe(C)
e Fuel tank vapor control valve (D)
o Fuel tank vapor recirculation valve (E)
o Fuel tank vapor recirculation tube (F)
e Fuel tank vapor signal tube (G)
o Fuel tank vapor control vent tube (H)
= [f necessary, repair or replace the parts.

DTC P1457: EVAP CONTROL SYSTEM LEAKAGE (EVAP CANISTER SYSTEM) (2000-2005
MODELS)

NOTE: The fuel system is designed to allow specified maximum
vacuum and pressure conditions. Do not deviate from the
vacuum and pressure tests as indicated in these
procedures. Excessive pressure/vacuum would damage the
EVAP components or cause eventual fuel system failure.

Special Tools Required

Vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, Snap-on YA4000Aquivealent, commercially
available

This is a two-trip code. Once cleared, it cannotdgroduced in one trip. Also,
certain specific driving and ambient conditions trscur before the ECM will
complete the system checks. Additional test drmay still not meet the specific
conditions needed to reproduce the code.

Follow these troubleshooting procedures carefallgrisure the integrity of the
system and to confirm the cause of the problenodec

NOTE: o Fresh fuel has a higher volatility that will create greater
pressure/vacuum. The optimum condition for testing is
fresh fuel, and there must be less than a full tank of
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fuel. If possible, to assist in leak detection, add 1 gallon
of fresh fuel to the tank (as long as it will not fill the
tank), just before starting these procedures.

e Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

EVAP Canister purge valve test

1. Disconnect the vacuum hose (A) from the EVAP sianiside, and connect a
vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, to the hose.

G03681189

Fig. 77: Connecting Vacuum Pump/Gauge To Hose
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

2. Turn the EVAP canister purge valve on with the HBSgconnect ECN
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connector terminal A6 to body ground with a jumpae.

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)
JUMPER WIRE

PCS (RED/YEL)

112|134 b |67 8191 10 1
1211311416 | /{1718 19{20(21|122] 23 | 24
25(26|27| 128129|30}31 32

Wire side of female terminals
G03681190

Fig. 78: Connecting ECM Connector Terminal A6 To Body Ground With
Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
. Apply vacuum to the hose.

Does the valve hold vacuum?

YES -Go to step 5.

NO -The EVAP canister purge valve is OK. Go to stép 1
. Turn the ignition switch OFF,
. Disconnect the EVAP canister purge valve 2P coiame

. Check for continuity between EVAP canister purgkre 2P connector
terminal No. 2 and body groun
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EVAP CANISTER PURGE VALVE
2P CONNECTOR

112
PCS (RED/YEL)

Wire side of female terminais
G03681191

Fig. 79: Checking For Continuity Between EVAP Canister Purge Valve 2P

Connector Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES-Go to step 8
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NO -Repair open in the wire between the EVAP canistege valve and
the ECM (A6).

8. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

9. Measure voltage between EVAP canister purge \&veonnector terminal
No. 1 and body ground.

EVAP CANISTER PURGE VALVE
2P CONNECTOR

1

[ 112
IG1 (BLK/YEL)

Wire side of female terminais
G03681192
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Fig. 80: Measuring Voltage Between EVAP Canister Purge Valve 2P
Connector Terminal No. 1 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|s there battery voltage?

YES -Replace the EVAP canister purge valve.
NO -Repair open in the wire between the EVAP canistege valve and
the No. 4 (7.5 A) fuse.

EVAP bypass solenoid valve test

10. Disconnect the vacuum hose from the EVAP twg-vwalve (A), and
connect a vacuum pump/gaug-30 in.Hg, to the host
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G03681193

Fig. 81: Connecting Vacuum Pump/Gauge To Hose

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

11. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
12. Apply vacuum to the hose.

Does the valve hold vacuum?

YES -The EVAP bypass solenoid valve/EVAP two-way va©K. Go
to step 18.

NO -Go to step 13.
13. Turn the ignition switch OFI
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14. Disconnect the EVAP bypass solenoid valve 2theotor.

15. Check for continuity between EVAP bypass sakkrnalve 2P connector
terminal No. 2 and body ground.

EVAP BYPASS SOLENQID
VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals
G03681194
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Fig. 82: Checking For Continuity Between EVAP Bypass Solenoid Valve

2P Connector Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

G03681195

Fig. 83: Removing EVAP Bypass Solenoid Valve And O-Rings

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?
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YES -Go to step 16.
NO -Replace the EVAP bypass solenoid valve (A) anin@s (B).
16. Disconnect ECM connector A (32P).

17. Check for continuity between EVAP bypass sakkrnalve 2P connector
terminal No. 2 and body groun
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EVAP BYPASS SOLENOID
VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

[ 1

i
2WBS (BLU)

—

Wire side of female terminals
G03681196

Fig. 84: Checking For Continuity Between EVAP Bypass Solenoid Valve
2P Connector Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|s there continuity?
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YES -Repair short in the wire between the EVAP bysadsnoid valve
and the ECM (A3).

NO -Update the ECM if it does not have the latest saféyor substitute
known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models (4¢®W TO
TROUBLESHOOT CIRCUITSAT THE ECM ), 2002-2005 M/T
models and CVT model (s&&CM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-2006 M/T MODELSAND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

EVAP canister vent shut valve test

18. Disconnect the vacuum hose from the EVAP canisint shut valve (A),
and connect a vacuum pump/gauc-30 in.Hg, to the hos:t
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G03681197

Fig. 85: Connecting Vacuum Pump/Gauge To Hose
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

19. Select EVAP CVS ON in the INSPECTION MENU witte HDS, or
connect ECM connector terminal A 4 to body grountha jumper wire
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ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)
JUMPER WIRE

VSV (LT GRN/RED)

1121314 blo| 7 819 10 11
12113]14 15 1718119120121122] 23 | 24
25{26|27] |28|29(30|31 32

Wire side of female terminals
G03681198

Fig. 86: Connecting ECM Connector Terminal A 4 To Body Ground With
Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

20. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
21. Apply vacuum to the hose.

Does the valve hold vacuum?

YES -The EVAP canister vent shut valve is OK. Go &ps27.
NO -Go to step 22.

22. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

23. Disconnect the EVAP canister vent shut valve@mector.

24. Check for continuity between EVAP canister v@mnit valve 2P connector
terminal No. 2 and body groun
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EVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT
VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

1

[BR%
VSV (LT GRN/RED)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681199

Fig. 87. Checking For Continuity Between EVAP Canister Vent Shut
Valve 2P Connector Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Go to step 25.

NO -Repair open in the wire between the EVAP canmtat shut valve
and the ECM (A4)
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25. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

26. Measure voltage between EVAP canister vent\siue 2P connector
terminal No. 1 and body groun
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EVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE
2P CONNECTOR

—1 ] ]
o Wire side of
female terminals

1G1

:
(BLK/YEL) @

G03681200

Fig. 88: Measuring Voltage Between EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve 2P

Connector Terminal No. 1 And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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|s there battery voltage?

YES -Replace the EVAP canister vent shut valve (A)@adng(B).

NO -Repair open in the wire between the EVAP caniset shut valve
and the No. 4 (7.5 A) fuse.

EVAP canister system leak test

27. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

28. Connect two T-fittings (A) into the hose fronetEVAP canister to the
EVAP two-way valve. Connect the fuel tank presseesor to one of the T-
fittings and the vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hdh&other.

G03681201

Fig. 89: Connecting Fuel Tank Pressure Sensor To One Of T-Fittings And

Vacuum Pump/Gauge
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
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29. Remove the vent hose from the EVAP canistet sieut valve (A), and
plug the port (B) to seal the fresh air vent.

G03681202

Fig. 90: Plugging Port To Seal Fresh Air Vent
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

30. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

31. While monitoring the FTP sensor voltage with HDS, or measuring
voltage between ECM connector terminals A29 and, Gltsvly pump the

vacuum pump




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE EVAP System - Insight

ECM CONNECTORS
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G03681203

Fig. 91: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Terminals A29 And

Wire side of female terminals

Ci8

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

32. Continue to pump vacuum until the voltage dropsbout 1.5 V. Make
sure that the engine coolant temperature is $tila 95 °F (35 °C) and your

vacuum pump has no leak.
33. Monitor the voltage for 20 seconds.

Does the voltage drop to 1.5 V and hold for at least 20 seconds?

YES -Inspect the EVAP canister vent shut valve lind aannections.

NO -Go to step 34
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34. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

35. Disconnect the vacuum hose (A) from the EVARstar, and plug the
canister port (B).

G03681204

Fig. 92: Disconnecting Vacuum Hose From EVAP Canister And Plug

Canister Port
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

36. Turn the ignition switch ON (lII).

37. While monitoring FTP sensor voltage with the$J@r measuring voltage
between ECM connector terminals A29 and C18, slgwimp the vacuum

pump.
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A (32P)

ECM CONNECTORS

1

2

3
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G03681205

Fig. 93: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Terminals A29 And

Wire side of female terminals

C18

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

38. Continue to pump vacuum until the voltage dropsbout 1.5 V. Make
sure the engine coolant temperature is still al®®/&- (35 °C) and your

vacuum pump has no leak.
39. Check the voltage for 20 seconds.

Does the voltage drop to about 1.5 V and hold for at least 20 seconds?

Y ES -Inspect the fuel tank vapor line and connectimnsacuum leaks.

NO -Go to step 4C
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40. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

41. Disconnect the purge line hose (A) from thestanat the metal line, and
plug the canister port(B).

G03681206

Fig. 94: Disconnecting Purge Line Hose From Canister At Metal Line And
Plug Canister Port
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

42. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

43. While monitoring FTP sensor voltage with the${[Dr measuring voltage
between ECM connector terminals A29 and C18, slgwimp the vacuum

pump.
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ECM CONNECTORS
A (32P)
112134 b6 |7 819 10 11
12113{14 |15 1711819]20§21122| 23 | 24
25{26|27] 128|29|30|31 Vi

PTANK (LT GRN)I :
SG2 (GRN/BLK)

C (31P)
112 4 b 167 81910
11121314 |15]16[17{18(19]20, 21|22
237125 |26|27(28| {29|30|31

Wire side of female terminals
G03681207

Fig. 95. Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Terminals A29 And

C18
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

44. Continue to pump vacuum until the voltage dropsbout 1.5 V. Make
sure that the engine coolant temperature is $tila 95 °F (35 °C) and your

vacuum pump has no leak.
45. Monitor the voltage for 20 seconds.

Does the voltage drop to about 1.5 V and hold for at least 20 seconds?

YES -Inspect the EVAP canister purge valve line anahections for
vacuum leaks. If they are OK, do the EVAP -way valve test (se
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EVAP TWO WAY VALVE TEST ), and fuel tank vapor control valve
test (sedcUEL TANK VAPOR CONTROL VALVE TEST).

NO -Replace the EVAP canister.

EVAP TWO WAY VALVE TEST
Special Tools Required

e Vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, Snap-on YA4000Aquivealent,
commercially available

e Vacuum/pressure gauge, 0-4 in.Hg 07JAZ-001000B

2000-2005 MODELS

1. Remove the fuel fill cap.

2. Disconnect the vapor line from the EVAP two-wawe (A), and connect a T-
fitting (B) from the vacuum gauge and the vacuumpigauge, B0 in.Hg, to
the hose as show
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07JAZ-001000B

G03681208

Fig. 96: Connecting T-Fitting From Vacuum Gauge And Vacuum
Pump/Gauge To Hose
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

3. Apply vacuum slowly and continuously while watadpithe gauge.

The vacuum should stabilize momentarily at 0.8KR& (0.2-0.6 in.Hg, 6-16
mmHgQ).

If the vacuum stabilizes (valve opens) below 0.8 K2 in.Hg, 6 mmHg) or
above 2.1 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 16 mmHg), install a nelve, and retest.

4. Move the vacuum pump hose from the vacuum fittothe pressure fitting
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and move the vacuum gauge hose from the vacuunmaitie pressure side
(A) as shown.

07JAZ-001000B

G03681209

Fig. 97: Moving Vacuum Gauge Hose From Vacuum Side To Pressure
Side
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

5. Slowly pressurize the vapor line while watching gauge. The pressure
should stabilize momentarily above 1.0 kPa (0.Bdn.8 mmHg).

o If the pressure momentarily stabilizes (valve opat®ve 1.0 kPa (0.
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in.Hg, 8 mmHg), the valve is OK,

o If the pressure stabilizes below 1.0 kPa (0.3 in3mmHgQ), install a ne
valve, and retest.

FUEL TANK VAPOR CONTROL VALVE TEST
Special Tools Required

Vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, Snap-on YA4000Acquiealent, commercially
available

2000-2005 MODELS

Float Test

1. Make sure the fuel tank is less than half full.
2. Remove the fuel fill cap to relieve the fuel taprkssure, then reinstall the cap.

3. Remove the fuel pipe cover. Disconnect the falek tvapor recirculation tube
(A), and connect a vacuum pump/gauc-30 in.Hg, to the tube
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G03681210

Fig. 98: Connecting Vacuum Pump/Gauge To Tube
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

4. Plug the line (B).
5. Apply vacuum to the fuel tank vapor recirculattabe (A).

e If the vacuum holds, replace the fuel tank vaparticd valve (se¢=UEL
TANK VAPOR CONTROL VALVE REPLACEMENT ).

¢ If the vacuum does not hold, the float is OK. De thalve test.

Valve Test

1. Make sure the fuel tank is less than half 1
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2. Remove the fuel fill cap.
3. Remove the fuel pipe cover. Disconnect the faiek tvapor signal tube (A).

G03681211

Fig. 99: Disconnecting Fuel Tank Vapor Signal Tube
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

4. Disconnect the vacuum hoses (A) from the EVAHstan(B), then plug the
ports with caps (C
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G03681212

Fig. 100: Disconnecting Vacuum Hoses From EVAP Canister
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

5. Disconnect the vacuum hose (D) from the EVAP stanivent shut valve (E),
and connect a vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, tedheum hose.

6. Pump the vacuum pump 80 times.
e If the vacuum holds, go to step 7.
e If the vacuum does not hold, go to step 9 .

7. Connect a second vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 inaHpetfuel tank vapor
signal tube (A)
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G03681213

Fig. 101: Connecting Second Vacuum Pump/Gauge To Fuel Tank Vapor
Signal Tube
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

8. Apply vacuum (1 pump) to the fuel tank vapor sigmbe (A), then check the
vacuum on the pump in step 6.

e If the vacuum holds, replace the fuel tank vaparticd valve (se¢-UEL
TANK VAPOR CONTROL VALVE REPLACEMENT ).

o If the vacuum is released, the fuel tank vapormmalve is OK.

9. Disconnect the fuel tank vapor recirculation tukmef the EVAP canister, the
cap the port on the canister. Reapply vacuum (80gsi.

e If the vacuum holds, replace the fuel tank vaparticd valve (se¢-UEL
TANK VAPOR CONTROL VALVE REPLACEMENT ).

e If the vacuum does not hold. inspect the EVAP daenxgent shut valve -
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ring. If the O-ring is OK, replace the EVAP canrst@nd repeat step 4.
FUEL TANK VAPOR CONTROL VALVE REPLACEMENT

2000-2005 MODELS

1. Remove the fuel tank (sE&EL TANK REPLACEMENT ).
2. Remove the fuel tank vapor control valve (A) fridra fuel tank (B).

G03681214

Fig. 102: Removing Fuel Tank Vapor Control Valve From Fuel Tank
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

3. Install the fuel tank vapor control valve (A).
4. Install the fuel tank (sdeUEL TANK REPLACEMENT ).

FTP SENSOR REPLACEMENT
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1. Remove the EVAP canister.

2. 2000-2005 models: Remove the EVAP bypass solerae (A) from the
stay, then remove the FTP sensor (B).

G03681215
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Fig. 103: Removing FTP Sensor (2000-2005 M odéels)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

3. 2006 model: Remove the clip (A) from the EVAP istar, then remove the
FTP sensor (B).

G03681216

Fig. 104. Removing FTP Sensor (2006 M odel)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

4. 2006 model: Install the new O-ring (C) in thesmn
5. Install the sensor in the reverse order of remc
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EVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE REPLACEMENT

1. Remove the EVAP canister.
2. 200(-2005 models: Remove the EVAP canister vent shwevgd).
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Fig. 105: Removing EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve (2000-2005 M odels)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

3. 2006 model: Remove the cap (A), then remove WW&HEcanister vent shut
valve (B).

G03681218

Fig. 106: Removing EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve (2006 M odel)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

4. Install the valve in the reverse order of remavith a new O-ring.

NOTE: Do not coat the O-ring with engine oil, etc.




